m DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH
Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
November 4, 2022

Administrator

Good Samaritan Society- Pipestone
903 2nd Avenue Southeast
Pipestone, MN 56164

RE: Project Number(s) SL20656015
Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health completed an evaluation on October 21, 2022, for the purpose
of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the evaluation, the
Minnesota Department of Health noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter
144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or
Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

The enclosed State Form documents the state licensing orders. The Department of Health documents
state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state
statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled
"ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of
compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes
the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not
met as evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed
based on the level and scope of the violations and imposed immediately with no opportunity to
correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement.

Level 2: a fine of $500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20 for widespread violations;

Level 3: a fine of $3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism
authorized in § 144G.20.

Level 4: a fine of $5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 4 (a)(5), the Department of Health imposes fine

amounts of either $1,000 or $5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment.
The Department of Health imposes a fine of $1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation
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that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2,
9, 17. The Department of Health also may impose a fine of $5,000 for each substantiated
maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (a)(5)(b), when a fine is assessed against a facility
for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this
chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, no immediate fines are assessed.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

Per Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document any action taken to comply with
the correction order by the correction order date. A copy of the provider’s records documenting
those actions may be requested for follow-up evaluations. The licensee is not required to submit a
plan of correction for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

e Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the
resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.

e Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider’s
resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.

e |dentify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with
the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order issued,
including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration
process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the Department of Health
within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state licensing order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated
with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is
substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat.
§ 626.557. Please email general reconsideration requests to: Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us.

Please address your cover letter for general Free from Maltreatment reconsideration
reconsideration requests to: requests should be addressed to:
Reconsideration Unit Reconsideration Unit
Health Regulation Division Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970 P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place 85 East Seventh Place

St. Paul, MN 55164-0970 St. Paul, MN 55164-0970
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You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your
organization’s Governing Body. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

&( 5 /J“VL /(\%’ZKW-L&&;CL

Jess Gallmeier, Supervisor

Health Regulation Division

State Evaluation Team

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 3879

St. Paul, MN 55101-3879

Email: jess.gallmeier@state.mn.us
Phone: 651-201-3789 Fax: 651-215-9697

HHH
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NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

903 2ND AVENUE SE
PIPESTONE, MN 56164

GOOD SAMARITAN SOCIETY- PIPEST

(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
0 000 Initial Comments 0 000
Initial comments
Frrex ATTENTION  **** Minnesota Department of Health is
ASSISTED LIVING PROVIDER LICENSING documenting the State Licensing
CORRECTION ORDER(S) Correction Orders using federal software.
Tag numbers have been assigned to
In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted
144G.08 to 144G.95, these correction orders are Living License Providers. The assigned
issued pursuant to a survey. tag number appears in the far left column
entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state Statute
Determination of whether violations are corrected number and the corresponding text of the
requires compliance with all requirements state Statute out of compliance is listed in
provided at the Statute number indicated below. the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies"
When Minnesota Statute contains several items, column. This column also includes the
failure to comply with any of the items will be findings which are in violation of the state
considered lack of compliance. requirement after the statement, "This
Minnesota requirement is not met as
INITIAL COMMENTS: evidenced by." Following the surveyors'
findings is the Time Period for Correction.
SL20656015
PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF
On October 19, 2022, through October 20, 2022, THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH
the Minnesota Department of Health conducted a STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF
survey at the above provider, and the following CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO
correction orders are issued. At the time of the FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS
survey, there were forty-eight (48) residents, 15 WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.
receiving services under the provider's Assisted
Living license. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO
SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR
VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE
STATUTES.
The letter in the left column is used for
tracking purposes and reflects the scope
and level issued pursuant to 144G.31
subd. 1, 2, and 3.
01060, 144G.52 Subd. 9 Emergency relocation 01060
SS=F
(a) A facility may remove a resident from the
Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

STATE FORM

6899

XCVo11
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01060 | Continued From page 1 01060

facility in an emergency if necessary due to a
resident's urgent medical needs or an imminent
risk the resident poses to the health or safety of
another facility resident or facility staff member.
An emergency relocation is not a termination.

(b) In the event of an emergency relocation, the
facility must provide a written notice that contains,
at a minimum:

(1) the reason for the relocation;

(2) the name and contact information for the
location to which the resident has been relocated
and any new service provider;

(3) contact information for the Office of
Ombudsman for Long-Term Care;

(4) if known and applicable, the approximate date
or range of dates within which the resident is
expected to return to the facility, or a statement
that a return date is not currently known; and

(5) a statement that, if the facility refuses to
provide housing or services after a relocation, the
resident has the right to appeal under section
144G.54. The facility must provide contact
information for the agency to which the resident
may submit an appeal.

(c) The notice required under paragraph (b) must
be delivered as soon as practicable to:

(1) the resident, legal representative, and
designated representative;

(2) for residents who receive home and
community-based waiver services under chapter
256S and section 256B.49, the resident's case
manager; and

(3) the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care
if the resident has been relocated and has not
returned to the facility within four days.

(d) Following an emergency relocation, a facility's
refusal to provide housing or services constitutes
a termination and triggers the termination process
in this section.

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM 6899 XCV911 If continuation sheet 2 of 6
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This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review, the
licensee failed to notify the Office of Ombudsman
for Long-Term Care (OOLTC) of resident
relocation within four days for one of one resident
(R5).

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
of the residents).

The findings include:

The licensee's Resident Roster identified R5's
date of admission was February 26, 2016, and
date of emergency transfer to a local hospital for
evaluation was May 16, 2022.

R5's Nurse progress note dated May 18, 2022,
indicated R5 was discharged from licensee and
admitted to a long-term care facility for more
extensive care needs.

During interview on October 19, 2022, at
approximately 2:15 p.m., registered nurse (RN)-A
stated she was not aware that the Regional
Ombudsman needed to be notified when a
resident was out of the establishment for more
than four days. RN-A stated she had not notified
the Regional Ombudsman for any emergency
transfers.

No further information was provided.

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM 6899 XCV911 If continuation sheet 3 of 6
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(a) Any current medications being managed by
the assisted living facility must be provided to the
resident when the resident's service plan ends or
medication management services are no longer
part of the service plan. Medications for a
resident who is deceased or that have been
discontinued or have expired may be provided for
disposal.

(b) The facility shall dispose of any medications
remaining with the facility that are discontinued or
expired or upon the termination of the service
contract or the resident's death according to state
and federal regulations for disposition of
medications and controlled substances.

(c) Upon disposition, the facility must document in
the resident's record the disposition of the
medication including the medication's name,
strength, prescription number as applicable,
quantity, to whom the medications were given,
date of disposition, and names of staff and other
individuals involved in the disposition.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review, the
licensee failed to document in the resident's
record the disposition of the medication including
the medication's name, strength, prescription
number as applicable, quantity, to whom the
medications were given, date of disposition, and
names of staff and other individuals involved in
the disposition for one of one discharged resident
(R3).
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TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days
01910| 144G.71 Subd. 22 Disposition of medications 01910
SS=D
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This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a
limited number of residents are affected or one or
a limited number of staff are involved or the
situation has occurred only occasionally).

The findings include:

R5's Service Plan dated July 20, 2021, indicated
R3 received services which included assistance

with meals, personal laundry, house making, and
medication management.

R5 was discharged from the licensee on April 25,
2022.

R5's medication disposition record, dated June
14, 2022, indicated each medication that was
dispensed at the time of discharge, but the record
lacked the quantity for each of the medications
that were dispensed.

On October 19, 2022, at approximately 2:15 p.m.,
registered nurse (RN)-A stated she was aware
she did not count the medications that were
dispensed at the time of discharge. RN-A
indicated R5 had several tablets of medications at
the time of discharge and thought because the
medications were going to the long-term care
facility, RN-A would not need to verify the number
of medications being dispensed.

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
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mei Egl”l o120 Food and Beverage Establishment Page 1
ate: .

Time:  11:00:00 Inspection Report

Report: 1033221169

— Location: — Establishment Infe:
Good Samaritan Society- Pipest ID #: 0038860
903 2nd Avenue Se Risk:
Pipestone, MN56164 Announced Inspection: No

Pipestone County, 59

— License Categories: — Operator:
; Phone #: 5078254885
Expireson: [/ ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified
during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

No NEW orders were issued during this inspection.

Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Acid: = 1875PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit
Location: Red Bucket
Violation Issued: No

Acid: = 704PPM at Degrees Fahrenheit
Location: Spray Bottle
Violation Issued: No

Hot Water: = at 162F Degrees Fahrenheit
Location: Dish Machine
Violation Issued: No

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Re-Heating
Temperature: 192F Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Cheese Soup-Oven
Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding
Temperature: 36 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Sliced Tomatoes-Prep Cooler
Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding
Temperature: 36 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Coleslaw-Stand Up Cooler
Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding
Temperature: 33 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Spaghetti-Walk In Cooler
Violation Issued: No




Eﬁf: fg,”lglzz Food and Beverage Establishment Page 2
Time:  11:00:00 Inspection Report

Report: 1033221169

Good Samaritan Society- Pipest

Process/Item: Cold Holding
Temperature: 0> Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Walk In Freezer
Violation Issued: No

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3
0 0 0

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or
alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the inspection report number 1033221169 of 10/19/22.

Certified Food Protection ManagerKisha R Stands
Certification Number: _FM95405 Expires; _08/28/24

Inspection report reviewed with person in charge and emailed.

Signed: Signed: < &Bere— L~ _

Kisha R Stands Isaiah Armendariz
Environmental Health Specialist
Mankato District Office
507-344-2743
isaiah.armendariz@state.mn.us
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